Amounts prior to the fourth quarter of 2003 were immaterial to the Company's
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

   The restatement does not affect the net change in cash and cash equivalents
for any of the periods presented and has no effect on the Company's consolidated
balance sheet, the consolidated statement of operations and any related earnings
per share amounts for any of the periods presented.

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

69

   51

   The effect of the above restatement for each of the prior periods is shown
below:

   AS PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED FOR THE   AS RESTATED FOR
   YEAR ENDED   THE YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   EFFECT OF   DECEMBER 31,
   2003   RESTATEMENT   2003
   ----------------   -----------   ----------------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Tax benefits from exercise of stock
   options.....   $   0   $ 444   $   444
  Cash provided by continuing operating
   activities.....   $25,181   $ 444   $25,625
  Cash provided by operating activities.....   $30,321   $ 444   $30,765
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Proceeds from exercise of employee stock
   options.....   $ 1,534   $(444)   $ 1,090
  Cash provided by financing activities.....   $   948   $(444)   $   504

   AS PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED FOR   AS RESTATED FOR
   THE YEAR ENDED   THE YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   EFFECT OF   DECEMBER 31,
   2004   RESTATEMENT   2004
   ---------------   -----------   ---------------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Tax benefits from exercise of stock
   options.....   $   0   $ 1,336   $ 1,336
  Cash provided by continuing operating
   activities.....   $16,413   $ 1,336   $17,749
  Cash provided by operating activities.....   $19,346   $ 1,336   $20,682
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Proceeds from exercise of employee stock
   options.....   $ 5,359   $(1,336)   $ 4,023
  Cash provided by financing activities.....   $ 4,786   $(1,336)   $ 3,450

ITEM 9A.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

  DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

70

   The Company's management, with the participation of the Company's
Disclosure Committee and the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this amended annual report on
Form 10-K/A. Based upon that evaluation, including all matters discussed in the
paragraphs below, they have concluded that as of December 31, 2004, the